
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

GALVESTON DIVISION 
 

TERRY PETTEWAY, THE 
HONORABLE DERRECK ROSE, 
and PENNY POPE, 
 
                                 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
and HONORABLE MARK HENRY, 
in his official capacity as Galveston 
County Judge, 
 
                                 Defendants. 
  

§ 
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§ 
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§ 
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Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
                                 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
GALVESTON COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS COURT, and 
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in 
his official capacity as Galveston 
County Judge, 
 
                                 Defendants. 
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Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93 

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH 
NAACP, GALVESTON BRANCH 
NAACP, MAINLAND BRANCH 
NAACP, GALVESTON LULAC 
COUNCIL 151, EDNA COURVILLE, 
JOE A. COMPIAN, and LEON 
PHILLIPS, 
 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-117 
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                                 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in 
his official capacity as Galveston 
County Judge, and DWIGHT D. 
SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as 
Galveston County Clerk 
 
                                 Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

 
Plaintiffs, Terry Petteway, the Honorable Derreck Rose, and Penny Pope (the 

“Petteway Plaintiffs”); Plaintiff United States of America; and Plaintiffs Dickinson Bay 

Area Branch NAACP, Galveston Branch NAACP, Mainland Branch NAACP, Galveston 

LULAC Council 151, Edna Courville, Joe A. Compian, and Leon Phillips (the “NAACP 

Plaintiffs”) oppose Defendants’ Motion for an Extension (the “Motion”).  

Under normal circumstances, Plaintiffs would not oppose an extension—and have 

agreed to other extensions in the course of this litigation. However, given the sensitive 

nature of this action, see, e.g., ECF 40 (Order Denying Motion To Stay), any delay could 

cause prejudice. Additionally, the Court originally proposed initial briefing by September 

1, 2023, but provided an additional week to allow Defendants to finalize their briefing and 

Plaintiff groups to endeavor to coordinate on one consolidated set of proposed findings and 

conclusions. Accordingly, Plaintiff groups collaborated and worked diligently over the 

holiday weekend to ensure that they are ready to file their single, Joint Proposed Findings 
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of Fact and Conclusions of Law and separate Closing Briefs by September 8, 2023. 

Therefore, Plaintiffs oppose the Motion.   

In the alternative, if an extension is granted, Plaintiffs request that the extension 

only be until Monday, September 11, 2023 at 5 p.m. for Proposed Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law and Closing Briefs and that the September 15, 2023 deadline for 

Response Briefs remains in effect. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted this 6th day of September, 2023, 
 
/s/ Chad W. Dunn     
Chad W. Dunn (Tex. Bar No. 24036507) 
Brazil & Dunn 
1900 Pearl Street 
Austin, TX 78705 
(512) 717-9822 
chad@brazilanddunn.com 
 
Bernadette Reyes* 
Sonni Waknin* 
UCLA Voting Rights Project 
3250 Public Affairs Building  
Los Angeles, CA 90095 
Telephone: 310-400-6019 
bernadette@uclavrp.org 
sonni@uclavrp.org  
 
Mark P. Gaber* 
Simone Leeper* 
Valencia Richardson* 
Alexandra Copper* 
Campaign Legal Center 
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 736-2200 
mgaber@campaignlegal.org 
sleeper@campaignlegal.org 

/s/ Hilary Harris Klein       
Sarah Xiyi Chen* 
Attorney-in-Charge  
Hani Mirza 
Joaquin Gonzalez* 
Christina Beeler 
Texas Civil Rights Project 
1405 Montopolis Drive 
Austin, TX 78741 
512-474-5073 (Telephone) 
hani@texascivilrightsproject.org 
joaquin@texascivilrightsproject.org 
schen@texascivilrightsproject.org 
christinab@texascivilrightsproject.org 
 
Hilary Harris Klein* 
Adrianne M. Spoto* 
Southern Coalition for Social Justice 
1415 W. Hwy 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
919-323-3380 (Telephone) 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
adrianne@scsj.org  
 
Nickolas Spencer 
Spencer & Associates 
9100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 122  
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vrichardson@campaignlegal.org 
acopper@campaignlegal.org 
 
Neil G. Baron 
Law Office of Neil G. Baron 
1010 E Main Street, Ste. A 
League City, TX 77573 
(281) 534-2748 
neil@ngbaronlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Petteway Plaintiffs 
 

Houston, TX 77074  
713-863-1409 (Telephone) 
nas@naslegal.com 
 
Richard Mancino* 
Michelle Anne Polizzano* 
Andrew J. Silberstein* 
Molly Linda Zhu* 
Kathryn Carr Garrett* 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 
212-728-8000 (Telephone) 
rmancino@willkie.com 
mpolizzano@willkie.com 
asilberstein@willkie.com 
mzhu@willkie.com 
kgarrett@willkie.com 
 
Diana C. Vall-llobera* 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
1875 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006-1238 
(202) 303-1000 (Telephone) 
dvall-llobera@willkie.com 
 
Counsel for NAACP Plaintiffs 

     
ALAMDAR S. HAMDANI 
United States Attorney 
Southern District of Texas 

KRISTEN CLARKE 
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division 
 
 

DANIEL D. HU 
Civil Chief 
United States Attorney’s Office 
Southern District of Texas 
Texas Bar No. 10131415 
SDTX ID: 7959 
1000 Louisiana Ste. 2300 
Houston, TX 77002 
713-567-9000 (telephone) 

 /s/ Catherine Meza 
T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR. 
ROBERT S. BERMAN* 
CATHERINE MEZA* 
Attorney-In-Charge 
BRUCE I. GEAR* 
K’SHAANI SMITH* 
THARUNI A. JAYARAMAN* 
ZACHARY J. NEWKIRK* 
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713-718-3303 (fax) 
daniel.hu@usdoj.gov 
 
 
 

Attorneys, Voting Section  
Civil Rights Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
202-307-2767 (telephone) 
202-307-3961 (fax) 
catherine.meza@usdoj.gov 
 
COUNSEL FOR THE UNITED STATES 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on September 6th, 2023, the foregoing document, its 

appendix, and its exhibits were filed electronically (via CM/ECF), and that all counsel of 

record were served by CM/ECF. 

/s/   Hilary Harris Klein          
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